

74 Commerce Crescent P.O. Box 3240 North Bay, Ontario P1B 8Y5 705.474.8100

July 13, 2022

Nancy Marconi, Registrar Ontario Energy Board PO Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto ON M4P 1E4

Via email: registrar@oeb.ca

Dear Ms. Marconi:

Re: North Bay Hydro Distribution Ltd. ("NBHDL") and Espanola Regional Hydro

Distribution Corp ("ERHDC") MAADs Application

OEB Case No: EB-2021-0312
Confirmation of Amalgamation

Pursuant to the Ontario Energy Board (OEB)'s Decision and Order dated March 17, 2022 in the above-mentioned matter, please accept this letter as notification that NBHDL and ERHDC have amalgamated effective July 1, 2022.

In accordance with the Decision and Order, NBHDL and ERHDC hereby notify the OEB of the completion of the transactions referred to in paragraphs 1 and 3 of the OEB's Order, namely that:

- NBHDL has acquired control of ERHDC; and
- NBHDL and ERHDC have amalgamated under the legal name "North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited".

In accordance with paragraphs 4,5 and 6 of the Decision and Order, NBHDL requests:

- I. the OEB transfer the rate order of ERHDC to NBHDL;
- II. the OEB issue an amended Electricity Distribution License (ED-2003-0024) to NBHDL to include the service areas formerly served by ERHDC; and
- III. upon the issuance of the new license for NBHDL, that the OEB cancel the Electricity Distribution License of ERHDC (ED-2002-0502).

If you have any questions on the above, or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our NBHDL at 705-474-8100 ext263 or mroth@northbayhydro.com.

Regards,

Micheal Roth, CPA Regulatory Manager North Bay Hydro Distribution Ltd.